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1. Introduction

In this contribution the comments related to the updates on the MAC specification are listed and a proposal to capture them in either the 36.321, the MAC parameters list or the MAC open issues list is made.
2. Discussion
	#
	Comment
	Proposed way forward


	
	General
	Proposed way forward

	GC01
	3.1 : "downlink subframes" could be replaced by "downlink subframe(s)"
	Agree.
Captured in updated 36.321 CR.

	GC02
	Incorporate the text proposal on RNTI table in R2-081371
	Captured in updated 36.321 CR.

	GC03
	There are 2 RAN1 agreements that could also be captured :
 

R1-081126 : explicit NDI
R1-081141 : RV sequence
	Considering that this was a RAN1 agreement not yet officially communicated to RAN2, we believe this does not belong in the update capturing the RAN2 agreements during RAN2#61. Thus, we propose not to include it in this update, but rather include it after the RAN plenary when there is more time for companies to review a corresponding update. Since we expect to treat the incoming RAN1 LSs at RAN2#61bis the RAN2#61bis update is probably also a good time to capture it.

	GC04
	Power control RNTI (used for grouped power control) seems to be missing.
	See GC03


	
	Random Access
	

	RA01
	Section 5.1.4:

Should this read, “otherwise the UE shall update the backoff parameter value in the UE to the value [0]”?
	Agree.
Captured in updated 36.321 CR.

	RA02
	I realize that this is from a previous update but this is a confusing sentence to me. Is the phrase between the two commas an explaination of the phrase before the first comma? If not, why was the ‘or’ removed from this sentence?
	Thanks for catching this, the removed “or” was a left over from a previously aborted change. It has been added back.
Captured in updated 36.321 CR.

	RA03
	In subclause 5.1.5:
“consider this Contention Resolution successful and provide an indication to the higher layers;”

Shouldn’t the Contention Resolution Timer be stopped?
	This is correct. The stopping of the contention resolution timer is currently stopped in subclause 5.7. It’s probably better if it’s stopped in subclause 5.1.5 instead.
Captured in updated 36.321 CR.

	RA04
	In subclause 5.1.5: 

Is this really needed? Doesn’t the expiration of the Contention Resolution Timer mean that no transmission addressed to its C-RNTI has been received? 
	Expressing the complete condition avoids potential ambiguity w r t the exact timing of the timer expiry relative to the completion of the PDCCH decoding. I.e., if the timer expires in a certain subframe and a PDCCH addressed to the C-RNTI is received in the same subframe, the correct behaviour would seem to be to not conclude failure. 

	RA05
	In subclause 5.1.5: 

What happens if the the counter value is not less then the MAX?
	We agree that something may need to be done depending on the cases. There is no agreement so far on what needs to be done.
Rapporteurs invite contributions to RAN2#61bis.

	RA06
	5.1.5 : for clarity, it may be better to start and stop the Contention Resolution Timer in the same place i.e. in 5.1.5 (as opposed to start the timer in 5.1.5 and stop it in 5.7).
	See RA03

	RA07
	5.1.4 : “otherwise” could be changed to “else”
	Agree.
Captured in updated 36.321 CR.

	RA08
	5.1.4/5.1.5: backoff

It is not really clear to me when the backoff is really applied. You indicate that it is computed in these sections. I guess the intention is also to apply it at these points ? If this is so, maybe this can be clarified. E.g. In the following bullets, indicate “after backoff has been applied, proceed to the selection……”
	The intention is indeed that it gets applied at the same time it’s computed. A clarification was added.

Captured in updated 36.321 CR.

	RA09
	- increment PREAMBLE_TRANSMISSION_COUNTER by 1;

- if in this Random Access procedure:

  - the Random Access Preamble was selected by MAC or,

  - Random Access Preamble and PRACH resource were explicitly

    signalled and will expire before the next available Random

    Access occasion:

    - based on...

In addition to this modification, we think the statement might be also stated in 5.1.5 because the UE may have the explicitly signalled Preamble and PRACH resouce (i.e. dedicated preamble) in the point UE receives RACH Msg4. If our understanding is correct, Chairman indicated such situation might happen during the discussion on R2-081083.
	Contention resolution as captured in 5.1.5 assumes the UE was not explicitly assigned RA resources thus the scenario described would not apply. We regret that we do not recall this discussion and since no agreement was captured we would propose to discuss potential scenarios in RAN2#61bis.

	RA10
	I don’t find where the start of monitoring the PDCCH is clearly indicated. In 5.1.5 this is clearly indicated for the case when a CRNTI MAC CE is included, but I do not find a similar explicit statement in 5.1.4.
	In 5.1.4 we have defined a TTI window to specify when the monitoring starts and ends. 

	RA11
	I am confused with regards to the definition of Contention Resolution Timer (CRT) in section 3.1 and the usage of this timer
   as described in section 5.1.5.
   In 3.1, the definition implies that CRT is started after receiving RA response while in 5.1.5 it's mentioned that CRT is started after
   sending uplink message with CRNTI MAC Control element. Wouldn't there be any delay (based on where the sub-frames for RACH are allocated)
   between receiving RA response and sending the uplink message? 

	Thanks for catching this. The definition in 3.1 has been aligned to the procedural text.
Captured in updated 36.321 CR.

	RA12
	Latest backoff parameter

“latest” is un-necessary since only one backoff parameter is stored in the UE.
	Agreed that the backoff parameter is always the latest one from a UE perspective.

Captured in updated 36.321 CR.

	RA13
	Definitions of OI and backoff parameters are missing
	OI is an RAR field described in subclause 6.2.2
Backoff is an internal UE variable used to store the OI values.

	RA14
	5.1.3 refers to a backoff procedure which doesn’t apply anymore since backoff is computed and applied in 5.1.4 and 5.1.5
	Agreed. Fixed the text in 5.1.3 to only determine the next available RA occation.

Captured in updated 36.321 CR


	
	Timing Advance
	

	TA01
	
	


	
	Scheduling Request
	

	SR01
	
	


	
	Scheduling Information
	

	SI01
	Subclause 5.4.5:
Since it was agreed to have a threshold based trigger shouldn’t it be included here with a FFS on the actual details?
	As mentioned in the summary of the RAN2#61 MAC agreements, capturing of this rather open –eded agreement (1 agreement with 3 FFSs) would mostly add FFSs and not bring much clarity at this point. Considering also the ongoing email discussion [LTE_B01] on the subject, it would seem better to capture the threshold based trigger once the email discussion is concluded and more information, allowing a more useful capturing, is available.

	SI02
	The point 3) of SI03 in the list of MAC agreements is that if only one LCG can be reported (padding BSR), the group with the highest priority logical channel with data buffered shall be reported in the BSR. 
 

However, it seems that "with data buffered" has not been captured in the section 5.4.5. 
	Thank you for observing this lapse. Included in the updated CR.
Captured in updated 36.321 CR.


	
	DL HARQ
	

	HD01
	Subclause 5.3.2.2:
Would this be clearer if it was written as follows:

· attempt to decode the data in the soft buffer

· if the data in the soft buffer was successfully decoded


	Agree that the proposal is clearer.
Captured in updated 36.321 CR.


	HD02
	5.3.1 : agreement on PDCCH based persistent scheduling is missing. May we suggest the yellow changes in 683 as a potential starting point?
	We agree that we have not captured the PDCCH based persistent scheduling. However, similar to SI01 on the threshold based BSR trigger, we would prefer to have some more details before deciding on where and how to best capture this agreement. We still don’t know what information will be provided with the PDCCH for SPS.

	HD04 
	Should we distinguish between HARQ transmission buffer and HARQ reception buffer ?
	36.321 exclusively uses the term “soft buffer” for DL reception and “HARQ buffer” for UL transmissions so there does not seem to be any ambiguity.


	
	UL HARQ
	

	HU01
	Retransmission handling is currently not specified i.e. retransmissions are correctly triggered but nowhere it is specified where retransmissions take place (there is only a NOTE saying that they are sticky)
	Our understanding is that retransmissions are handled by the same text as transmissions. The only difference between transmissions and retransmissions should be in the HARQ info, the maintenance of which includes stepping the IRV etc. What needs to be clarified is which information is static and which needs to be updated. From a previous update cycle we recall that concern was expressed that this would require more discussion before capturing anything in the specification.

	HU02
	5.4.2.2 : “if there is no measurement gap at the time of the re-transmission” could be changed to “else”
	We agree with the proposal.
Captured in updated 36.321 CR.

	HU03
	5.4.2.2

Here you indicate “immediately preceeding transmission”. The “immediately” could be misinterpreted to indicate that there should not be an unused transmission occasion in between ? However I assume that even if the suspension took place e.g. 2 or 3 RTT’s ago, still the occasions are still counted even if not used. (no good suggestion on how to solve).


	The word “immediately” has been replaced with “last” in the conditions under consideration; i.e., they read: 
“- if a HARQ ACK / no HARQ ACK was received for the last preceding transmission of the same data:”
Captured in updated 36.321 CR.

	HU04
	5.4.1 : here again agreement on PDCCH based persistent scheduling is missing. May we also suggest the yellow changes in 684 as a potential starting point?
	 See HD02.


	
	Logical channel prioritization
	

	LP01
	
	


	
	DRX
	

	DR01
	Add “if configured” condition on actions related to DRX Short Cycle Timer
	Agree.
Captured in updated 36.321 CR.

	DR02
	According to the agreement DR01, UE leaves DRX after the reception of Random Access Response.

But the text in 5.1.5 says that the UE start “Contention Resolution Timer” after the transmission of RACH message 3. 

This seems to be different from the agreement. If RAN2 agrees that there is virtually no time difference between the reception RA Response and the first HARQ transmission of RACH message 3, the first sentence in section 5.1.5 seems to be ambiguous. 

“ Once the uplink message containing the C-RNTI MAC control element is transmitted,” may not be interpreted as “the first HARQ transmission”
In addition, new text seems to suggest that next preamble transmission 
ttempt is initiated at the expiry of Contention Resolution timer. Did RAN2 agree that the supervision timer for DRX is also used to trigger next preamble transmission attempt?


	Agreement DR01 mentions when monitoring of PDCCH starts (i.e. in the event of successful reception of RAR) and it also mentions when the monitoring of PDCCH stops (i.e. until contention resolution timer stops).

The start time is captured in 5.7 (addition of event to monitor PDCCH and the stop time is also captured in 5.7 (monitor until Contention Resolution Timer expires).

The action of receiving RAR and transmitting Msg3 are different and captured in different sections thus we don’t see how the understanding of the first sentence in 5.1.5 is impacted.

The next preamble transmission attempt indeed won’t be initiated until after contention resolution expires. The UP minutes seem to go in the same direction where only one RA happens at a time: 

“Rapporteur agrees that it should be clarified that when 1 RACH procedure is ongoing, the UE should not trigger another one. (no need to start a second one when still waiting for a response to the first one).” 

	DR03
	In section 5.7:

“ a Scheduling request is triggered as described in subclause 5.4.4; or”
In this sentence, “triggered” should be changed to “pending”? Unless, once a SR is “triggered”, the UE can not go into sleep even after UL Grant reception.


	We agree that “pending” is a better description.

Captured in updated 36.321 CR.

	DR04
	In my understanding, the Contention Resolution Timer is used as the supervision timer mentioned in the agreement. Since the UE shall monitor PDCCH if this timer is running, I am wondering if we still need the following statement:

· successful reception of a Random Access Response is indicated as described in subclause 5.1.4: 
 Furthermore, once the UE start monitoring PDCCH due to this cause when should the UE stop monitoring?

	The RAN2 agreement states that the PDCCH monitoring period starts from the reception of RAR which is not the same thing as the start of the Contention Resolution Timer. The highlighted statement describes the RAN2 agreement.

We agree that the description of the event alone doesn’t capture fully the agreement and have updated this in the CR.

Captured in updated 36.321 CR.

	DR05
	Besides, there is an agreement for both RACH and SR i.e. Inactivity timer is started when first PDCCH is received. If my understanding is correct, this agreement has not been captured. According to this version, the DRX Inactivity timer is started only if On Duration Timer or DRX Inactivity Timer is running.
	Agree that current text needs to capture the new conditions for SR and RACH.

Captured in updated 36.321 CR.

	DR06
	Agreement 1a) is “A DRX command is defined to signal the UE to force the expiration of the DRX On-Duration Timer and the DRX Inactivity Timer, i.e. the UE can stop monitoring/decode the PDCCH for initial transmissions for the remainder of the current DRX cycle.”

    According to the current version, when the DRX Inactivity Timer expires the UE shall take the action to use the     short DRX cycle if configured. However, the implementation of this agreement is to stop the DRX Inactivity Timer when a DRX command is received. To us, the meanings of Timer expiry and Timer stop are a little different. When the timer is stopped before expiry, we think the above action (i.e. to use short DRX cycle) is not taken. Maybe rewording is needed.


	As suggested by Benoist, a note has been added to clarify that a stopped timer cannot expire.

Captured in updated 36.321 CR.

	DR07
	I agree with the comment from Asustek that there is something wrong w.r.t. the starting of the Inactivity timer when the UE is out of DRX due to RACH or CE transmission. 

To me the easiest seems to be to not have exceptions: so

· active time is whenever the UE listens to PDCCH (regardless of UL retransmissions, RACH, SR, DL retrans …..)

· the same UE behaviour is applied on any PDCCH indicating a new transmission. 

I assume this is too much change for now, and thus you will need to make some temporary work around (also start the inactivity timer when the UE was out of DRX due to SR or RACH).
	We agree that the description of DRX is getting complicated and this is mostly due to the fact that we have agreed to a large number of different cases. We welcome any text proposal to overhaul the description.

	DR08
	I have a comment on DRX(i.e.DR03):
As agreed in the meeting, DwPTS is counted as a DL subframe in calculation of DRX related timers. 
But DwPTS is a little bit special in FS2 for TDD, as you know, the length of DwPTS  is configurable subject to the total length of DwPTS, GP and UpPTS being equal to 1ms. So to make it clearer, we suggest add a note saying"The subframe in which DwPTS exists for FS2 would be regarded as a DL subframe when caculating the DRX related timer."
 
The another comment is could we replace TTI to subframe in description of HARQ RTT Timer and DRX Short Cycle Timer for consistancy.

	DwPTS is not visible to the MAC specification, we would prefer to keep referring to DL subframes instead. The definition of DwPTS can instead be captured in L1 specs. This can be included in the LS to RAN1 on RAN2 L1 assumptions.
We agree that for consistency, we can replay TTI by subframe(s) in the description of HARQ RTT Timer and DRX Short Cycle Timer.

Captured in updated 36.321 CR


	
	PDU, formats, parameter
	

	PF01
	Should there be text describing power headrrom reporting?
	We agree that some text will be needed when RAN2 agrees what is exactly included in power headroom reports. The same comment applies to the “TA update” MCE.

	PF02
	The agreement from the meeting was “We agreed that Power Headroom will be reported as (part of) a MAC CE. That would seem to indicate that we didn’t really decide on having an LCID just for Power Headroom reporting.
	Since the agreed PDU structure assumes one sub-header per piece of information we believe a natural way to capture the agreement is to reserve a LCID. In order to allow for optimizations, we propose to keep the entry in [ ].
Captured in updated 36.321 CR

	PF03
	Regarding the agreement PF02 and PF03,

one LCID is allocated for SRB0/CCCH and this is common for all the UE at initial access. This is not signalled via UE dedicated message. Then, table 6.2.1-1/6.2.1.-2 should be updated to assign a LCID for CCCH/LCID.


	We agree and propose to reserve LCID “00000” for CCCH in UL/DL
Captured in updated 36.321 CR


	PF04
	the agreement that power headroom will be reported as (part of) a MAC CE does not imply that there will be an LCID dedicated to PH. I remember we explicitly left open the format since a couple of docs were submitted in the MAC PDU Format section
	See PF02
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